#### **ORDINANCE NO. 7932**

#### AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF A PORTION OF THE VILLAGE PARKING LOT LOCATED NORTH OF 14 WEST ST. CHARLES ROAD BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD AND TUXEDO T-SHIRT, LLC

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the "License Agreement for the Use of a Portion of the Village Parking Lot Located North of 14 West St. Charles Road", attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and made part hereof.

**SECTION 2:** That the Village President and Village Clerk as hereby authorized and directed to execute Exhibit 1 on behalf of the Village, as well as execute any and all additional documents necessary to carry out the terms and provisions of said Exhibit 1.

**SECTION 3:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, by a three-fourths (3/4ths) vote of the Corporate Authorities, as provided by law.

	Passed on first reading this	_ day of	_, 2021.
	First reading waived by action of	f the Board of Trustees this 4 <sup>th</sup> da	ay of March, 2021
as fol	Passed on second reading this 4 lows:	4 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021, pursuant	to a roll call vote
	AYES: Village President (	Giagnorio. Trustee Whittington. F	Puccio.

AYES: Village President Giagnorio, Trustee Whittington, Puccio Foltyniewicz, Honig, Militello and Ware

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

APPROVED by me this 4th day of March, 2021.

ATTEST:

keith Giagnorio, Village President

Sharon Kuderna, Village C

#### Exhibit 1

# LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF A PORTION OF THE VILLAGE PARKING LOT LOCATED NORTH OF 14 WEST ST. CHARLES ROAD

(attached)

# LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF A PORTION OF THE VILLAGE PARKING LOT LOCATED NORTH OF 14 WEST ST. CHARLES ROAD

This License Agreement for the Use of a Portion of the Village Parking Lot Located North of 14 West St. Charles Road (the "License Agreement") is entered into this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020, by and between the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "Village") and Tuxedo T-Shirt, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Licensee"). The Village and the Licensee are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Village owns and maintains a public parking lot on the East side of Park Avenue, approximately one hundred twenty-five (125) feet North of St. Charles Road (the "North Park Parking Lot"); and

WHEREAS, the Licensee has entered into a lease relative to the property commonly known as 14 West St. Charles Road, Lombard, Illinois (PIN Pt. 06-07-206-020), as depicted on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and made part hereof (the "Subject Property"), for the purpose of operating a restaurant to be known as NachoRita (the "Restaurant"); and

WHEREAS, the Subject Property abuts the North Park Parking Lot; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee has requested to use that portion of the North Park Parking Lot, immediately North of the Subject Property, as legally described and depicted on <a href="Exhibit B-2">Exhibit B-2</a>, attached hereto and made part hereof, respectively, (the "Licensed Premises"), in conjunction with Licensee's Restaurant on the Subject Property; and

WHEREAS, the Village has determined that it is in the best interests of the Village to enter into an agreement to allow the Licensee to use the Licensed Premises in conjunction with Licensee's Restaurant on the Subject Property, subject to certain terms and conditions as set forth herein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants, representations and promises contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

#### **SECTION 1: INCORPORATION OF RECITALS**

1.1 Recitals. The Recitals, as set forth above, are incorporated herein by reference.

#### **SECTION 2: LICENSE AND LIMITATIONS**

- 2.1 Grant of License and Use Fee. In consideration of the payment of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) for each year that this License Agreement is in effect to the Village, to be paid prior to the start of each year this License Agreement is in effect, the Village hereby grants to Licensee a revocable license (the "License") to occupy and use, subject to all of the terms, conditions and restrictions contained herein, the Licensed Premises, for vehicular parking, movable landscaping planters, tables and chairs, and an awning from the building on the Subject Property (the "Permitted Uses").
- 2.2 <u>Scope and Limitations of License.</u> Said License shall permit Licensee to use and occupy the Licensed Premises for the Permitted Uses only, subject to the restrictions and requirements imposed by this License Agreement, the Lombard Village Code and the Lombard Traffic Code, including, but not limited to, the following restrictions and requirements:
  - A. Licensee shall not construct, build or place, or cause to be constructed, built or placed, any permanent structures, on or over the Licensed Premises, including, but not limited to, buildings, houses, dwellings, garages, sheds and/or other structures of a permanent or semi-permanent nature.
  - B. Licensee shall be permitted to install signs designating the Licensed Premises as reserved parking and/or reserved for use by the customers of the Restaurant, subject to the restrictions and requirements imposed by this License Agreement, the Lombard Village Code and the Lombard Traffic Code, and with the prior written approval of the Village's Director of Public Works. Said signs shall set forth all time, day and user restrictions regarding the use of the Licensed Premises.
  - C. If the Licensee has contracted with a towing operator for the removal of vehicles from the Licensed Premises, the towing operator must comply with the provisions of 625 ILCS 5/18a-100 et seq., and the Licensee shall install signage setting forth the fees associated with any vehicle removal activities and the name, address and phone number of the towing operator contracted by the Licensee to enforce the parking restrictions.
  - Licensee shall be responsible for the removal of any snow from the Licensed Premises.
  - E. The Licensee shall have the right to request parking improvements within the Licensed Premises, provided that the costs for the requested improvements are paid for in full by the Licensee. Any such improvements, if made by the Village, shall be made at the sole cost and expense of the Licensee. Any such parking improvements shall be removed by the Licensee, at Licensee's sole cost and expense, in the event that this License is terminated or not renewed, unless

- otherwise directed by the Village. In the event that the Licensee fails to remove said improvements, and the Village is required to do so, the Village's costs associated with any such removal shall be reimbursed to the Village by the Licensee.
- F. Licensee shall refrain from using the Licensed Premises in any unreasonable, unsafe and/or illegal manner, and shall at all times use the Licensed Premises in full compliance with all applicable provisions of this License Agreement, the Lombard Village Code and the Lombard Traffic Code.
- **Term of License.** Said License provided for herein shall be granted by the Village for a period of ten (10) years from the date of approval of this License Agreement by the Village, subject to the termination provisions set forth in Section 3 hereof.
- 2.4 <u>Nonassignability of License.</u> Said License is personal to the Licensee, only for use relative to the Restaurant on the Subject Property, and shall not be assigned and/or transferred to any other person or entity without the expressed written consent of the Village.

#### **SECTION 3: TERMINATION AND EXPIRATION**

- 3.1 <u>Termination.</u> This License Agreement shall terminate by its terms at its effective date of expiration. Prior to its expiration, the License provided herein is revocable at will by either Party. Said License is for the temporary permissive use of the Licensed Premises only and creates no property and/or other interest in the Licensed Premises on the part of, or for the benefit of, the Licensee.
- 3.2 <u>Notice of Termination.</u> No written or other notice shall be required when this License Agreement expires. Where termination is at the request of either Party prior to the expiration of this License Agreement, the Party terminating this License Agreement shall serve written notice on the other Party not less than thirty (30) days before the termination is to take effect.
- 3.3 Improvements Required as Part of Termination or Expiration. Upon termination of this License Agreement at or prior to its expiration, the Licensee shall make such repairs as may be determined by the Village Engineer to be necessary to bring the Licensed Premises into substantial compliance with applicable Village codes and regulations, utilizing the standard maintenance schedules used by the Village regarding the maintenance and repair of parking lots within the Village's present geographic boundaries. The Village shall provide Licensee a notice of the proposed repairs to be performed and the cost of such repairs. Within ten (10) business days after receipt of such notice, Licensee shall notify Village of Licensee's intention to perform some or all of such repairs, or to have them performed by the Village. If Licensee elects to perform some or all of such repairs, such notice shall specify the date by which repairs to be performed by Licensee shall be completed, which

455666\_1 5

date shall be no later than ninety (90) days from the date of the notice. All repairs performed by Licensee shall be subject to inspection and acceptance by the Village Engineer. All costs of such repairs performed by the Village shall be borne by the Licensee.

#### **SECTION 4: NOTICES**

- 4.1 <u>Delivery and Effective Date.</u> All notices given in relation to this License Agreement shall be deemed to have been effectively given, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, when personally delivered, whether by overnight carrier or otherwise, or on the third day after mailing said notice, via certified mail, return receipt reguested, addressed as follows:
  - A. If to the Licensee:

Tuxedo T Shirt, LLC 14 W. St. Charles Road Lombard, Illinois 60148 Attn: Dana Moreau

B. If to the Village:

Village of Lombard 255 East Wilson Avenue Lombard, Illinois 60148 Attn: Director of Public Works

or to such other address, or additional parties, as either Party may from time to time designate in a written notice to the other Party.

#### **SECTION 5: MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS**

- 5.1 Hold Harmless and Indemnification. Licensee covenants and agrees to indemnify, defend, save and hold forever harmless the Village and its elected officials, officers, agents and employees (the "Village Affiliates") from and against any and all claims, losses, lawsuits, actions, injuries, accidents, costs and/or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) for damages to person(s) or property arising out of or in relation to the acts or omissions of the Licensee, or the Licensee's officers, managers, members, agents, contractors, invitees, customers or employees, relative to the use, maintenance or repair of the Licensed Premises, during the term of this License Agreement, but not for acts or omissions occurring after the early termination of this License Agreement by either Party.
- 5.2 <u>Insurance.</u> Licensee shall maintain liability insurance coverage for the Licensed Premises from the commencement of the term of this License Agreement until its termination, in an amount acceptable to the Village, and shall provide the Village with a certificate of insurance describing such insurance coverage within ten (10) business days after the commencement

455666\_1 6

of the term of this License Agreement, and shall update same, as necessary thereafter, during the term of this License Agreement. Such insurance coverage shall name the Village, its elected officials, officers, agents and employees as additional insureds, and shall provide that the insurance coverage provided by the Licensee shall be primary and non-contributory to any insurance coverage of the Village. Failure of the Licensee to provide such insurance certificate, within ten (10) business days after notice from the Village of Licensee's failure to provide a current certificate of insurance, shall terminate this License Agreement without further action by either Party.

- 5.3 Risk of Injury. Licensee assumes the full risk of death, illness and personal injuries of any kind and all damages or losses of any kind which it or its officers, officials, managers, members, employees, contractors, subcontractors, volunteers, agents and invitees or members of the public may sustain arising out of or relating to the Permitted Uses, Licensee's use or the public's use of the Licensed Premises, or any matters arising out of or relating to matters covered under this License Agreement.
- Maiver of Claims. Licensee agrees to waive and relinquish any and all claims or causes of action of any kind that it or its officers, officials, managers, members, employees, contractors, subcontractors, volunteers, agents and invitees may have against the Village and the Village Affiliates arising out of or relating to the Permitted Uses, or the Licensee's use or the public's use of the Licensed Premises, or the areas used for activities associated with the Permitted Uses, or any matters arising out of or relating to matters covered under this License Agreement.
- Affiliates from any and all claims or causes of action of any kind, including but not limited to illness, injury, death, damages or losses which Licensee or its officers, officials, managers, members, employees, contractors, subcontractors, volunteers, agents and invitees or members of the public may have or which arise out of or relate to the Permitted Uses, or the Licensee's use or the public's use of the Licensed Premises, or the areas used for activities associated with the Permitted Uses, or any matters arising out of or relating to matters covered under this License Agreement.
- 5.6 <u>Interference.</u> Licensee represents and warrants that its use of the Licensed Premises shall not interfere in any way with the use of any other portion of the North Park Parking Lot for public parking purposes.
- 5.7 <u>Taxes.</u> If property taxes are assessed on the Licensed Premises due to Licensee's use of the Licensed Premises, or the Permitted Uses occurring on the Licensed Premises, Licensee shall be solely responsible for the prompt and timely payment of all such property taxes.

- 5.8 <u>Severability of Agreement.</u> The terms and conditions set forth in this License Agreement shall be severable. In the event that any of the provisions contained herein are declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be inconsistent with federal, state or local law, or otherwise unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect as to the Parties.
- Merger Clause. This License Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the Parties, and supersedes any prior understandings and/or agreements between the Parties. Any representations, agreements, promises or understandings not expressly set forth herein are hereby rendered null, void and of no legal effect.
- 5.10 <u>Choice of Law.</u> This License Agreement is entered into under, and shall be governed for all purposes by, the laws of the State of Illinois, and venue in relation to any court action relating in any way to this License Agreement shall be in DuPage County, Illinois.
- 5.11 <u>Complete Defense.</u> It is expressly understood and agreed by the Parties that this License Agreement may be pleaded by the Village as a complete defense to, and in bar of, any and all claims or causes of action of any kind brought, maintained or conducted by Licensee or by a third party in connection with or on account of any of the matters set forth in this License Agreement. The Parties agree that this License Agreement shall be admissible in evidence in any action in which the terms of this License Agreement are sought to be enforced.
- 5.12 <u>Authority to Bind.</u> The Parties warrant and represent that the execution, delivery of and performance under this License Agreement is pursuant to authority, validly and duly conferred upon the Parties and the signatories hereto.
- 5.13 <u>Continuing Effect.</u> The provisions of Sections 5.1, 5.3, 5.4 and 5.5 above shall survive the termination of this License Agreement in regard to anything occurring while this License Agreement was in effect, or in regard to anything occurring as a result of Licensee's actions relative to the Licensed Premises, after the termination of this License Agreement, but relating to the terms of this License Agreement.
- **Effective Date.** This License Agreement shall become effective upon the date the last of the Parties executes this License Agreement, which date shall be inserted on the first page hereof.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties have executed this License Agreement, on the dates as set forth below.

8

Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation Licensee: Tuxedo T-Shirt, LLC

By: Keith Giagnorio Village President		By: Dana Partne	Moreau er
Date:	, 2021	Date:	, 2021
ATTEST:			
Sharon Kuderna Village Clerk			
Date:	, 2021		

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) SS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE	)

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Keith Giagnorio and Sharon Kuderna, personally known to me to be the Village President and the Village Clerk, respectively, of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that, as such Village President and Village Clerk, they signed and delivered the said instrument and caused the corporate seal of the Village of Lombard to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Trustees of said municipal corporation, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said municipal corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this	day of	, 2021.	
	-	Notary Public	_

455666 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
COUNTY OF DUPAGE	) SS )

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Dana Moreau, personally known to me to be the partner of Tuxedo T-Shirt, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Company"), and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that, as such Manager, she signed and delivered the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by the Manager(s)/Member(s) of said Company, as her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this	_ day of	, 2021.	
	9-	Notary Public	_

### Exhibit A

# Depiction of the Subject Property



455666\_1 12

#### Exhibit B-1

## Legal Description of the Licensed Premises

#### Legal:

THE SOUTH 50 FEET (AS MEASURED FROM THE SOUTH LINE) OF THAT PART OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK 11 IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF LOMBARD, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 23, 1868 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 9483 MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF ST. CHARLES ROAD AND THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 93.12 FEET OF SAID LOT 6 (SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PARK AVENUE); THENCE NORTH 15 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF PARK AVENUE, 206.83 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF A 33 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY HERETOFORE VACATED BY DOCUMENT NUMBER 26476; THENCE NORTH 76 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF VACATED ALLEY, 174.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE ALONG THE LAST DESCRIBED LINE, 24.98 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 13 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 13 SECONDS EAST, 93.56 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 78 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST, 25.04 FEET; THENCE NORTH 13 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST, 92.97 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: Pt. 06-07-206-017-0000.

### Exhibit B-2

## Depiction of the Licensed Premises

